Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	21-1504
Introduction Date	6-30-2021
Enactment Number	21-1277
Enactment Date	6/30/2021 er



## Memo

To

Board of Education

**From** 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

**Board Meeting Date** 

June 30, 2021

Subject

Amendment No. 1, General Services Agreement -Jensen Hughes, Inc. - Claremont

Middle School New Multi-Purpose Building Project – Division of Facilities

Planning & Management

**Action Requested** 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the General Services Agreement between the District and Jensen Hughes, Inc, Concord, CA, for the latter to review construction drawings, participate in meetings, and witness testing for the expanded intrusion alarm system, for the Claremont Middle School New Multi-Purpose Building Project, in an additional amount of \$16,500.00, which includes a \$4,000.00 contingency, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from \$28,000.00 to \$44,500.00, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the Amendment.

Discussion

This Amendment is for additional consulting services which includes reviewing construction drawings, attend meetings and witness testing of the intrusion alarm system.

LBP (Local business participation percentage)

00.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the General Services Agreement between the District and Jensen Hughes, Inc, Concord, CA, for the latter to review construction drawings, participate in meetings, and witness testing for the expanded intrusion alarm system, for the Claremont Middle School New Multi-Purpose Building Project, in an additional amount of \$16,500.00, which includes a \$4,000.00 contingency, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from \$28,000.00 to \$44,500.00, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the Amendment.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 21 Measure J

Attachments

- Amendment No. 1
- Proposal
- Insurance Certificate



#### **AMENDMENT NO. 1**

# AWARD OF GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Jensen Hughes, Inc.</u> OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on **June 11, 2021** ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the Services with **Claremont New MPR Building Project** as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:

_						
1.	Services:	☐ The	scope of work is unchange	<u>d</u> . <b>X</b>	The scope of work has	<u>changed</u> .
			ed: Provide brief descriptions ils, products, and/or reports			ion of expected final results
me		ess testing for	vide the following amended he expanded intrusion alarr			
2.	Terms (duration	on): X The	erm of the contract is <u>uncha</u>	inged.	The term of the contract	has <u>changed</u> .
			The contract term is exte te is		tional	
3.	Compensation	n: 🗌 The	contract price is unchange	<u>d</u> . X	The contract price has <u>cl</u>	hanged.
	If the con	npensation i	s changed: The not to e	exceed contract p	rice is	
			by: Sixteen thousand, fiventhe of \$4,000.00.	e hundred <u> <b>Dollar</b></u>	s No/100 (\$16,500.00),	which includes a
		Decreased	by d	ollars and no/100	(\$).	
	Forty Remaining Pro and in full force Amendment H	ovisions: All and effect a	and after this a nd five hundred Dollars other provisions of the Age originally stated.	s No/100 (\$44,50	0.00).	_
	No.	Date	General Descri	ption of Reason for	Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
						\$
Ame	by Contractor an	d approved by - Jensen Hu	not effective, and no payme the Board of Education. ghes, Inc. – Claremont M	iddle School MPF		
		Contrac	LINU.	P.O. No.		

#### **OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Shanthi Gonzales, President, Date

Shanthi Gonzales, President, Board of Education

9/1/2021

Kyla Johnson-Frammell, Superintendent Secretary Board of Education

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

CONTRACTOR

Contractor Signature Date

Manuelita E. David

Senior Consultant + Team Leader

Print Name, Title

Date

Date

Date

6/2/21

Approval as to form:

Arne Sandberg [name]

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management

## **EXHIBIT "A"**Scope of Work for Amendment

Contractor Name: Jensen Hughes, Inc.

- 1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: To plan check, review construction drawings, participate in meetings, and witness testing for the expanded intrusion alarm system, as described in proposal dated May 6, 2021 attached to this amendment as part of Exhibit A."
- 2. Specific Outcomes:
- 3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

 $Amendment\ No.\ 1-Jensen\ Hughes,\ Inc.-Claremont\ Middle\ School\ New\ MPR\ Building\ Project\ -\ \$16,500.00$ 

{SR357123} Rev. 7/2/03

## **EXHIBIT A**

## Authorization for Requested Additional Services

May 6, 2021
Claremont Middle School
5750 College Avenue – Oakland, CA
1DMS20003.000
June 11, 2020
Oakland Unified School District
Elena Comrie

## Description of Additional Services

Jensen Hughes proposes to perform the following additional scope of services. The services are described in detail as follows:

- Review construction drawings related to the expanded intrusion alarm project scope at the existing buildings on the campus. Review intrusion alarm drawings for compliance with the current OUSD Intrusion Alarm Standards. Jensen Hughes will provide a written report of plan review comments. One initial plan review and one back check plan review are included.
- 2. Attend two additional meetings with the design team and the Client to discuss the expanded intrusion alarm scope of work at the existing buildings on the campus. Meetings shall be arranged by the Client.
- 3. Witness the pre-test and final acceptance test of the intrusion alarm system with the Client, Contractor, OUSD Alarm Shop, and the Inspector of Record (IOR) for the existing buildings on the campus. Results of the tests will be recorded and submitted to the Client. Two additional visits for testing are included as follows:
  - Witness one additional pre-test and one additional final acceptance test of the intrusion alarm system at the existing buildings on the campus.

## Professional Fee

The proposed Additional Services above will be provided by Consultant for \$12,500.00 including necessary expenses to perform our Scope of Services. OUSD has also included a contingency budget.

Net Increase for these Additional Services	\$ 12,500
OUSD Contingency	\$ 4,000
Original Contract Sum	\$ 28,000
Net Change by Previously Authorized Additional Services	\$ 0
Contract Sum Prior to this Additional Services Request	\$ 28,000
Net Increase for Additional Services + Contingency described herein	\$ 16,500
New Contract Sum	\$ 44,500

This agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the original agreement for this project, dated June 11, 2020, between Jensen Hughes and the Client.

To initiate our services, please sign and return this proposal at your earliest convenience; or provide a written (email) notice to proceed agreeing with the scope, pricing, and terms and conditions stated herein.

## Acknowledgment + Signature

Jensen Hughes, Inc.:	Oakland Unified School District:		
Dail an level			
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE		
David M. Secoda			
PRINTED NAME	PRINTED NAME		
Senior Consultant			
TITLE	TITLE		
May 6, 2021			
DATE	DATE		

Attachment: Standard Billing Rates instincts



	DIV	ISIO	N OF FA	CILITIE		ING & MA		EMENT RO	UTING	FORM	
					Frojec	t iiiioriiiatioi					
Project	Name	Clare		e School Nev	v Multi-Purpo	ose Bldg.	Site	2	201		
					Basic	Directions					
Sei	rvices c	annot be	e provided			ed by the Boar		entered by the Su	perintend	lent pursuant to	
Attachn Checkli				l liability insura ensation insura				sements, if contractologo	t is over \$	15,000	
					Contract	tor Informati	25				
Contrac	tor Nam	0	Jensen H	ughos	Contract	Agency's C		David Secoda			8
	Vendor I		002281	ugnes		Title	oniaci	Senior Consultar	nt		-
Street A				cord Avenue, S	Ste. 400	City	Con	cord State		Zip 94520	_
Telepho	one		925-257-5			Policy Expi	ires				_
Contrac	tor Histo	ory	Previously	been an OUS	D contractor?	X Yes □ No		Worked as an OUS	SD employ	/ee? ☐ Yes X No	
OUSD	Project #	t	15127								
				Term	of Origin	al/Amende	ad Con	tract			
				Term	or origina	ar/ Amende	su Con	itiact			
		/ill Begir contract)	1 (i.e.,	6-11-2020	Date Work	Will End By	(not more	e than 5 years from solanned completion o	tart late) 12	-31-2023	
						of Contract E					
			m	Comp	ensation/I	Revised Co	mpen	sation	W		
If No.	Contr	act Tate				If Nam Car	atas at T	atal Cantrast Dri	as (Nat		
		act, Tota e (Lump		\$		To Exceed		otal Contract Pri	ce (Not	\$	
		r Hour (If		\$				ange in Price		\$ 16,500.00	-
	Expen		riouny)	<u> </u>		Requisition				4 10,000.00	_
					Budge	t Information					
	If you a	re plannin	g to multi-fun	d a contract usin	g LEP funds, ple	ease contact the	State and	d Federal Office <u>befo</u>	<u>re</u> completi	ng requisition.	
Resou	rce#	Fundi	ng Source			Org Key			Object Code	Amount	
9799	9670	Fund 21	, Measure B	210-9799-	210-9799-0-9670-8500-6289-201-9180-9901-9999-99999			6289	\$16,500.00		
				Approva	I and Routing	(in order of a	approva	l steps)			
			d before the o	ontract is fully a					ent affirms t	hat to your knowledge	
	Divisio	n Head				Phor	ne	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082	
1.	Acting	Director,	Facilities Pla	inning and Man	agement						
	Signatu			>	~ Keng	Choth	n Da	te Approved	5/4/2	4	
2.	Genera	l Course	Departmen	of Facilities P					1 1		
2.	Signatu	ıre/		Lozano Smit	h, as to form o	only	Da	te Approved 6	6/2/21		
	Deputy	Citief, Fa	cities Plan	ing and Manag	jement				11		
3.	Signatu	ıre	-4	1			Da	ate Approved	6 42		
	Chief F	inancial C	Officer	/							
4.	Signatu	ıre					Da	ate Approved			
	Preside	ent, Board	of Education	n							
5.	Signatu	ıre					Da	ate Approved			



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.		
File ID Number	20-1029	
Introduction Date	6-10-2020	
Enactment Number	20-0920	
Enactment Date	6/10/2020 lf	



## Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date June 10, 2020

Subject Award of General Services Agreement - Jensen Hughes - Claremont Middle School

Multipurpose New Building Project - Division of Facilities Planning and

Management

**Action Requested** 

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for the Claremont Middle School Multipurpose New Building Project to Jensen Hughes ("Consultant"), Concord, California, for the latter to provide review of construction documents, including fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, for compliance with the California Building & Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) guidelines, in the amount of \$28,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed contingency of \$6,200, as the selected Consultant, with work scheduled to commence on June 11, 2020, and scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant.

Discussion

The scope of work of this Contract includes providing observation of construction documents, fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, and witness pre-test of intrusion alarm, as described in the proposal dated April 15, 2020, attached to this Agreement. Consultant was selected without competitive bidding since it is not required for professional or specially trained services.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

00.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for the Claremont Middle School Multipurpose New Building Project to Jensen Hughes ("Consultant"), Concord, California, for the latter to provide review of construction documents, including fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, for compliance with the California Building & Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) guidelines, in the amount of \$28,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed contingency of \$6,200, as the selected Consultant, with work scheduled to commence on June 11, 2020, and scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 21, Measure B

**Attachments** 

- Agreement
- Proposal
- Insurance Certificate

{SR383344}



## CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

# This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 20-1029	
Department: Facilities Planning and Management	
Vendor Name: <u>Jensen Hughes</u>	
Project Name: Claremont MS Multipurpose New Bldg.	<b>Project No.:</b> <u>15127</u>
Contract Term: Intended Start: 6-11-2020	Intended End: <u>12-31-2023</u>
Total Cost Over Contract Term: \$28,000.00	
Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa	
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requireme	ents of the
Local Business Policy?	
How was this contractor or vendor selected?	
Based on professional expertise and past experience of work done	before on the District's fire and intrusion customized standards.
Provide assistance in reviewing the project's fire and intrusion alar fire codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) Guidelines, NFP OUSD design standards, and to witness testing of the fire and intrusion	rm designs to verify compliance with the California Building and A 72 – National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code requirements and
Was this contract competitively bid? ☐ Check box for " If "No," please answer the following questions:  1) How did you determine the price is competitive?	'Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked)
	heir experience of expertise with this particular type of work, the y, accurately, efficiently, and at a reasonable cost to the District.

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

**Construction Contract**:

	$\square$ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19)
	☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	☐ Other: – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
Co	onsultant Contract:
	☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrate competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)
	☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)
	☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)
	$\Box$ For services other than above, the cost of services is \$95,200 or less (as of $1/1/20$ )
	☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
<u>Pu</u>	archasing Contract:
	$\square$ Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of $1/1/20$ )
	☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)
	☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract Code §20118.1)

to discuss if applicable
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legicounsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable</i>
☐ Other:
Maintenance Contract:
$\square$ Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of $1/1/20$ )
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss</i>
☐ Other:

- 3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:
  - Consultant will perform fire intrusion and alarm services which requires professional and specially trained services.

### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective **June 11**, **2020** (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") and **Jensen Hughes** ("Contractor").

- 1. **Contractor Services.** Contractor agrees to provide the following services to District collectively, the "Services: Jensen Hughes will provide review of Construction Documents, including fire and intrusion alarm construction drawings, datasheets, and specifications, for compliance with applicable California Building and Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) Guidelines, NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code Requirements, and OUSD Fire and Intrusion Alarm Standards. The Services include all work described in the April 15, 2020, proposal attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A.
- 2. **Contractor Qualifications.** Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and all of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be competent to perform those services.
- 3. **Term.** This Agreement shall begin on **June 11, 2020** and shall terminate upon completion of the Services, but no later than **December 31, 2023** ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in **Paragraph 4** below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent of all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination, Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to and including the date of termination. Upon payment by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or otherwise, and District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.
- 4. **Termination.** Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days advance written notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any act or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause an increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.
- 5. **Payment of Fees for Services.** District agrees to pay Contractor fees in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule (See attached), for Services satisfactorily performed. Contractor shall not increase the rate over the course of this Agreement. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the Agreement shall be a fixed fee of \$21,800.00 for the basic services, with a not-to-exceed contingency of SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS NO/100 (\$6,200) for any approved additional services, including but not limited to those described in Paragraph 6 of Exhibit A, for a total potential contract fee of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS NO/100 (\$28,000.00). Contractor shall perform all basic services required by the Agreement even if the fixed fee has already been paid

and no more payments will be forthcoming. District agrees to pay the Fee, up to the maximum amount provided herein, within Thirty (30) days of receipt of a detailed invoice from Contractor, including any additional supporting documentation District reasonably requests. Contractor shall submit invoices to District on a monthly basis and such invoices will be based on percentage of completion.

- 6. **Indemnity.** Contractor shall, indemnify, and hold harmless District and its agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, Board of Trustees, members of the Board of Trustees (collectively, the "District Parties"), from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, losses, suits and actions, and expenses (including, but not limited to attorney fees and costs including fees of consultants) (collectively, the "Claims") to the extent directly arising out of, or resulting from any act, error, omission, negligence, or willful misconduct of Contractor, the Contractor Parties or their respective agents, subcontractors, employees, material or equipment suppliers, invitees, or licensees in the performance of or failure to perform Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' use of the site, Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' performance of the Services, Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' breach of any of the representations or warranties contained in this Agreement, or for injury to or death of persons or damage to property or delay or damage to the District or the District Parties. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity, which would otherwise exist as to a party, person, or entity described in this paragraph.
- 7. **Equipment and Materials**. Contractor at its sole cost and expense shall provide and furnish all tools, labor, materials, equipment, transportation services and any other items (collectively, "Equipment") which are required or necessary to perform the Services in a manner which is consistent with generally accepted standards of the profession for similar services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property as a result of the use, misuse or failure of any Equipment used by Contractor or the Contractor Parties, even if such Equipment is furnished, rented or loaned to Contractor or the Contractor Parties by District. Furthermore, District may reject any Equipment or workmanship that does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement and Contractor must then promptly remedy or replace it at no additional cost to District and subject to District's reasonable satisfaction.
- 8. **Insurance.** Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the Term of this Agreement the following insurance: (i) comprehensive general liability insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate; (ii) commercial automobile liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, if applicable; and (iii) worker's compensation insurance as required by Labor Code section 3200, et seq., if applicable. Neither Contractor nor any of the Contractor Parties shall commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the required coverages have been delivered to and approved by District. All insurance policies shall include an endorsement stating that District and District Parties are named additional insureds. All of the policies shall be amended to provide that the insurance shall not be suspended, voided, canceled except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to District. If such a notice is not given or even if District receives a notice, District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement. All insurance policies shall include an endorsement stating that it is primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District and shall waive all rights of subrogation against District and/or the District Parties. A copy of the Contractor's insurance certificate shall be attached to this Agreement as proof of insurance.

- 9. **Independent Contractor Status.** Contractor is engaged in an independently established trade, occupation, or business to provide the Services required by this Agreement and is hereby retained to provide specialized services for District that are outside the usual course of District's business. Contractor is free from the control and direction of District in connection with the manner in which it provides the Services to District. Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partners, or joint venturers of District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided to employees of District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled.
- 10. **Taxes.** All payments made by District to Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be reported to the applicable federal and state taxing authorities as required. District will not withhold any money from fees payable to Contractor, including FICA (social security), state or federal unemployment insurance contributions, or state or federal income tax or disability insurance. Contractor shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Contractor and the Contractor Parties and otherwise in connection with this Agreement.
- 11. Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification. Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of the California Education Code ("Education Code") section 45125.1, and shall complete the Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement Form and Student Contract Form.
- 12. **Tuberculosis Certification.** Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with the tuberculosis ("TB") certification requirements of Education Code section 49406. Accordingly, by checking the applicable boxes below, Contractor hereby represents and warrants to District the following:
  - A. X Contractor and Contractor Parties shall **only have limited or no contact** (as determined by District) with District students at all times during the Term of this Agreement.

В. □	The following Contractor and Contractor Parties shall have more than limited contact
	rmined by District) with District students during the Term of this Agreement and, at no cost
	ict, have received a TB test in full compliance with the requirements of Education Code
section	49406:
	. [Attach and sign additional pages, as needed.]

Contractor shall maintain on file the certificates showing that the Contractor and Contractor Parties were examined and found free from active TB. These forms shall be regularly maintained and updated by Contractor and shall be available to District upon request or audit.

Contractor further agrees and acknowledges that all new personnel hired after the Effective Date of this Agreement by Contractor and Contractor Parties are subject to the TB certification requirements and shall be prohibited from having any contact with District students until the TB certification requirements have been satisfied and District determines whether any contact is permissible.

- 13. **Confidential Information.** Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of, and protect from unauthorized disclosure, any and all individual student information received from the District, including but not limited to student names and other identifying information. Contractor shall not use such student information for any purpose other than carrying out the obligations under this Agreement. Upon request from the District, Contractor shall turn over to District all educational records related to the services provided to any District student pursuant to this Agreement.
- 14. **Assignment/Successors and Assigns.** Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of District. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the respective parties.
- 15. **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision of this Agreement.
- 16. **Amendments.** The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement signed by both parties and approved by the governing board.
- 17. **Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding its choice of law rules. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by the District.
- 18. Written Notice. Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the address located next to the party signatures below, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who sends the notice.
- 19. **Compliance with Law.** Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted into this Agreement shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein. Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, including but not limited to fingerprinting under Education Code section 45125.1, confidentiality of records, Education Code section 49406 and others. Contractor agrees that it shall comply with all legal requirements for the performance of duties under this Agreement and that failure to do so shall constitute material breach.
- 20. **Non-Discrimination.** There shall be no unlawful discrimination in the contracting of persons under this Agreement because of race, color, national origin, age, ancestry, religion, sex, or sexual orientation of such persons.
- 21. **Attorneys' Fees.** If any legal action is taken to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with that legal action.

- 22. **Liability of the Parties.** Notwithstanding anything stated herein to the contrary, neither party shall be liable for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including but not limited to lost profits in connection with this Agreement.
- 23. **Time.** Time is of the essence to this Agreement.
- 24. **Waiver.** No delay or omission by District in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right and no single or partial exercise of any right shall preclude the District from any or further exercise of any right or remedy.
- 25. **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement is intended by the parties as the final expression of their agreement with respect to such terms as are included herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of its terms and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or of a contemporaneous oral agreement, nor explained or supplemented by evidence of consistent additional terms.
- 26. **Ambiguity.** The parties to this Agreement, and each of them, hereby represent that the language contained herein is to be construed as jointly proposed and jointly accepted, and in the event of any subsequent determination of ambiguity, all parties shall be treated as equally responsible for such ambiguity.
- 27. **Execution of Other Documents.** The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement.
- 28. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, facsimile, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed agreement.
- 29. Warranty of Authority. The persons who have signed this Agreement warrant that they are legally authorized to do so on behalf of the respective parties, and by their signatures to bind the respective parties to this Agreement.
- 30. Local Business. Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the District's Local, Small Local, and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program, which may require a 50% minimum local participation requirement in the performance of this Agreement. A copy of this program may be obtained at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under the Facilities Planning & Management Department drop down menu, at "Bids and Requests for Proposals."
- 31. **Forms.** The following forms, attached to the contract, are incorporated into the contract:
  - Roof project certification (if required; see Public Contract Code §3006).
  - Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement.
  - Iran Contracting Act Certification.
  - Workers' Compensation Certification.
  - Drug-Free Workplace Certification.
  - Buy American Certification.
  - Local Business Participation Form.

Within ten (10) days after award and before commencement of the services, the signed agreement, insurance documentation, and Student Contract Form (see Exhibit B to the Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement) shall be submitted to the District.

32. **Mediation.** A party to this Agreement shall, as a condition precedent to initiating any litigation against the other party, demand mediation of any dispute. The parties shall endeavor to include any third party claimant in the mediation. The parties shall select a mediator and schedule the mediation within thirty (30) days of the initial demand for mediation. If the parties cannot agree on a mediator, the mediator shall be appointed by JAMS. The parties to the mediation, including the parties to this Agreement, shall pay equal shares of the mediator's fees. Each party shall bear its own attorney's fees related to the mediation.

**DISTRICT**: **CONTRACTOR:** OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Jody Inde 6/11/2020 Jody London, Date Name: Manuelita E. David President, Board of Education 6/11/2020 Title: Director Date Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent, Board of Education Tadashi Nakadegawa, Date Interim, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management Approved As to Form: 5/14/20 OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel

## Exhibit A

See attached Proposal



Advancing the Science of Safety

April 15, 2020

Elena Comrie Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

ecomrie@ccorpusa.com +1 415-916-2461

RE: C

Claremont Middle School, New Multipurpose Building - Oakland, CA

5750 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Fire and Intrusion Alarm Systems Consulting

Dear Ms. Comrie:

Jensen Hughes (Consultant) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide fire and intrusion alarm systems consulting services to Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) (Client) for the referenced project.

The fire and intrusion alarm systems design for the Clermont Middle School new Multipurpose Building is being prepared by other consultants. The new Multipurpose Building will include a kitchen, storage spaces and a stage or platform.

OUSD has requested Jensen Hughes' assistance in reviewing the project design drawings to verify compliance with the California Fire and Building Codes (CFC and CBC) and OUSD design standards, and to witness testing of the fire and intrusion alarm systems.

The proposed fees reflect our understanding of the project. The existing Claremont Middle School fire alarm system is a Simplex model 4020. The Simplex 4020 is obsolete and will need to be replaced to support emergency voice alarm communications (EVAC) in the new Multipurpose building. The fire alarm system will be replaced as a make-ready step for the new Multipurpose Building. All existing fire alarm devices will first be reconnected to, and acceptance tested with, the new campus fire alarm system. Afterwards, the fire alarm in the new Multipurpose building will installed and acceptance tested

## Scope of Services

Jensen Hughes proposes to provide the following scope of services ("Services") described in detail as follows:

1. Review 90% Construction Documents, including fire and intrusion alarm construction drawings, datasheets, and specifications, for compliance with the applicable California Building and Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) Guidelines, NFPA 72 - *National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code* requirements, and

OUSD Fire and Intrusion Alarm Standards. Plan reviews will be limited to fire and intrusion alarm systems only. Jensen Hughes will provide a letter report of plan review comments. Jensen Hughes anticipates printing PDF files for review and as such the printing expense is included. (One initial plan review and one back check plan review are included.)

- 2. Attend one pre-construction, one "pre-pull", and one device connection meeting with the selected consultant/contractor and the Client (three meetings are included). Meetings shall be arranged by the Client.
- 3. Provide fire alarm and intrusion alarm consulting regarding issues that may arise during construction. Consulting time may be used for participation in meetings, review of Construction Change Documents (CCDs), Architect's Supplemental Instructions (ASIs), or for providing recommendations/solutions. (8 hours are included.)
- 4. Perform one construction observation survey during construction of the new Multipurpose building. Survey will be conducted during conduit rough-in. Results of the survey will be recorded and submitted to the Client.
- 5. Witness the pre-test and final acceptance test of the fire alarm and intrusion alarm systems with the Client, Contractor, OUSD, and the Inspector of Record (IOR). Results of the tests will be recorded and submitted to the Client. Six visits for testing are included as follows:
  - A. Witness one pre-test and one final acceptance test of the new Simplex 4100ES fire alarm system with all existing, reconnected fire alarm devices.
  - B. Witness one pre-test and one final acceptance test of the fire alarm system in the new Multipurpose building.
  - C. Witness one pre-test and one final acceptance test of the intrusion alarm system in the new Multipurpose building.
- 6. As an owner contingency provide as-needed fire alarm and intrusion alarm consulting during construction. Consulting time may be used for participation in meetings, review of construction change documents (CCDs), review of applicable Architect's Supplemental Instructions (ASIs), providing recommendations/solutions, or coordinating with the OUSD commissioning agent. (24 hours and estimated reimbursable expenses of \$200.00 are budgeted.) Contingency is reserved for:
  - A. Additional plan review and letter report.
  - B. Additional site visit to witness and record the results of system testing.
  - C. Additional meetings.

### Additional Services

Any other work requested by Client outside of the Services specified above shall be considered an "Additional Service" and will be conducted on a mutually-agreed-upon basis. When such work is requested, Jensen Hughes will submit an estimate of the cost to the Client for approval prior to commencing work.

Additional work may include, but is not limited to:

- 1. Additional site visits.
- 2. Additional meetings.
- 3. Additional system tests.
- 4. Building and fire code analysis and appeals.
- 5. Review of additional resubmitted shop drawings or construction change orders.
- 6. Review of requests for payment and change orders from the contractor.
- 7. Additional construction observation visits beyond the scope of work.
- 8. Additional time for system acceptance testing beyond that noted in Basic Services resulting from contractor's delays or deficiencies.

- 9. Evaluation of the existing fire alarm systems.
- 10. Fire alarm system design services.
- 11. Intrusion alarm system design, testing, and consulting.
- 12. DSA submittals or verified reports.
- 13. Professional engineer review or stamping of documents or drawings.
- 14. Automatic sprinkler system design, testing and consulting.
- 15. Mechanical, structural, or civil engineering and consulting.
- 16. Special hazard or kitchen hood fire suppression system design, testing, and consulting.
- 17. Building code and accessibility consultation.

All services not specifically described in the Proposal are excluded from Consultant's Scope of Services.

## Client Responsibilities

This proposal is based upon the Client performing the following activities:

- Provide Jensen Hughes with copies, in hardcopy or PDF, of all fire and intrusion alarm system drawings
  pertaining to the project. These documents are for Jensen Hughes' use in providing construction services. It
  is understood that Jensen Hughes will rely upon the accuracy of all documents and electronic data
  furnished.
- 2. Provide Jensen Hughes access to all areas of the building for the purpose of conducting the site visits and witnessing tests.
- 3. Ensure systems are ready to commence testing immediately upon arrival of inspectors.
- 4. All prior approvals from regulatory agencies must be onsite including, but not limited to, approved permit drawings and shop drawings documentation. In addition, copies of all permits, variances, waivers, or other types of agreements concerning the project must be available for review prior to testing.
- 5. Provide portable radios.
- 6. Provide personnel familiar with the location and operation of the fire alarm and intrusion alarm systems.
- 7. Provide personnel properly equipped for testing the fire and intrusion alarm systems and devices.
- 8. Provide UL-listed canned smoke, magnets, flow gauges, magnahelic pressure gauges, and all other equipment and materials required to test systems and devices.
- 9. Provide personnel with keys for access to all building spaces, elevator reset/bypass, fire alarm control panels, central station communicators, fire alarm wiring terminal cabinets, and annunciator panels.
- 10. Provide personnel capable of bypassing notification appliances and all auxiliary system control functions for portions of the test.
- 11. Provide personnel authorized to contact the OUSD Alarm Center and remote station to take fire alarm monitoring out-of-service for portions of the test.
- 12. Provide personnel familiar with the operation and location of air handling units, elevators, and other system interfaces, where applicable.
- 13. Provide at least two individuals for fire and intrusion alarm system testing. One person will remain at the panel for signal identification and system resets. The second person will activate devices. Due to the need for disconnecting wires and devices for supervision testing, at least one of these individuals shall be a technician familiar with the installation.

## Professional Fees

The proposed Scope of Services will be provided by Consultant for a fixed fee of \$21,800.00, plus a 6,200.00 not-to-exceed contingency.

Activity	Fees
Basic Services (fixed fee)	\$ 21,800.00
Owner Contingency (time & expense)	\$ 6,200.00
Total	\$ 28,000.00

Reimbursable expenses are included in the fixed fee for Scope of Services.

## Staffing

Consultant reserves the right to assign personnel on an "as-needed" basis or substitute equivalently experienced personnel upon prior written notice to Client. No increase in the budget or fee will be made for such change in personnel without Client approval.

## **Payments**

Payment shall be made in US funds. Client shall supply invoicing information as requested in the Billing Contact Information form.

- + Jensen Hughes' preferred payment method is electronic. Wire and ACH information is provided on the Billing Contact Information form.
- + Jensen Hughes will invoice the Client on a progress basis as work is performed. Invoices will be submitted monthly based on a percent of completion. Invoices are due upon receipt. Invoices remaining unpaid after 30 days from receipt shall be subject to a service fee of 1.5% per month, and Jensen Hughes reserves the right to pursue all available remedies, including, without limitation, suspension of services, court costs, collection costs, reasonable attorneys' fees, expert fees, and all other costs allowed by law, which may be incurred by Consultant in pursuit of unpaid invoices.
- + Invoice will be submitted following Jensen Hughes' standard invoice format.
- + Any deviation from Jensen Hughes' standard invoice format and submission process (including the use of customized billing formats and client portals for invoice submission) will result in a service fee of 1.5% over and above the agreed-upon fee.

## 

This proposal is valid for 90 days. All information contained in this proposal is considered proprietary and should not be shared without receiving written permission from Jensen Hughes.

Jensen Hughes appreciates the opportunity to assist the Oakland Unified School District. If you have any questions, please contact me at +1 925-208-0598 or dsecoda@jensenhughes.com.

Sincerely,

Jensen Hughes

David M. Secoda

Senior Consultant

Attachments: Billing Contact Information, Exhibit A

## Acceptance

Client has received and agrees to be bound by the terms of this Proposal (including written modifications agreed to by Client and Consultant, if any). Client's acceptance is indicated by signing where indicated below. Client's authorization notice to proceed binds Client to all terms and conditions as stated in this Proposal.

Jensen Hughes, Inc.:	Oakland Unified School District:
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
David M. Secoda	
PRINTED NAME	PRINTED NAME
Senior Consultant	
TITLE	TITLE
April 15, 2020	
DATE	DATE

#### DMS/MED:rs

Y:\Shared\Proposals\Fire & Building Safety\WNC\2020\20-0145-DMS\_OUSD Claremont MS\_FA+IA Consult\FBS-WNC-20-0145-DMS\_Claremont MS\_FA+IA Consulting\_20200414.docx



**EQUINLAN** 

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/8/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

lf	PORTANT: If the certificate holde SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subje- is certificate does not confer rights t	ct to	the	terms and conditions of	the po	licy, certain	policies may							
PROI	DUCER				CONTACT NAME:									
	nt Insurance Services, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No	:								
575 Market St, Ste 3600 San Francisco, CA 94105						(A/C, No, Ext): (415) 946-/500 (A/C, No):  E-MAIL ADDRESS:								
							NAIC#							
					INSURE	RA: Nationa	l Fire Insu	ance Company of Ha	artford	20478				
INSU	RED				INSURE	RB: Contine	ental Casua	Ity Company		20443				
	Jensen Hughes Inc.				INSURE	R C : American	Casualty Con	npany of Reading, Pennsyl	vania	20427				
	3610 Commerce Drive Ste 8	17			INSURE	RD:								
	Baltimore, MD 21227				INSURE	RE:								
					INSURE	RF:								
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:						
IN CE	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIEDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RETIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY SCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER	REMI TAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORI	N OF A	NY CONTRAC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESP	ECT TO	WHICH THIS				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMI	TS					
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						•	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000				
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	х	6079891560		1/11/2020	1/11/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000				
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000				
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000				
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000				
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000				
	OTHER:								\$					
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	<b>S</b>	1,000,000				

							FENSONAL & ADV INSUNT	Ψ	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	X	X	6079894572	1/11/2020	1/11/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					-	X PER OTH-ER	-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N	N/A	X	6079902895	1/11/2020	1/11/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: Elmhurst Middle School Boiler Project; Project No. 1DMS19008.000

Oakland Unified School District and District Parties are named as additional insureds and coverage is primary and non-contributory on the general liability and auto liability policies as required by written contract and per the attached endorsement forms. Waiver of subrogation applies to the general liability, auto liability, and workers' compensation policies as required by written contract and per the attached endorsement forms. Insurers will provide a 30 day notice of cancellation as required by written contract and per the schedule on file.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Streeet Oakland. CA 94612	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Outrialia, OA 34012	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Emily Minlo-					





## Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or **Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
  - A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or
  - B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:
    - 1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
    - this **coverage part** provides such coverage.
- **II.** But if the **written contract** requires:
  - A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-01 edition of CG2037; or
  - **B.** additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or
  - **C.** additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written contract.

- III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
  - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
  - **B.** a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to **bodily injury**, **property** damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:
  - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
    - 1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
    - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
  - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage part:

CNA75079XX (10-16)

Page 1 of 2 Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford

Insured Name: JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Policy No:

**Effective Date:** 01/11/2020

**Endorsement No:** 

6079891560

10





### CNA PARAMOUNT

## Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or **Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement**

#### **Primary and Noncontributory Insurance**

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written **contract** requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

- primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or
- primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL **LIABILITY CONDITIONS** is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- 1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;
- 2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and
- 3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3. does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives written notice of a **claim** from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **DEFINITIONS** is amended to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an additional insured on this **coverage part**, provided the contract or agreement:

- A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- B. was executed prior to:
  - 1. the bodily injury or property damage; or
  - 2. the offense that caused the **personal and advertising injury**;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (10-16) Page 2 of 2

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford

Insured Name: JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Endorsement No: 10 **Effective Date**: 01/11/2020

6079891560

Policy No:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.





# Primary and Noncontributory - Other Insurance Condition Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following:

#### **Primary And Noncontributory Insurance**

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

- a. the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and
- **b.** the **Named Insured** has agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

30020006060798915607709



 CNA74987XX (1-15)
 Policy No: 6079891560

 Page 1 of 1
 Endorsement No: 26

 Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford
 Effective Date: 01/11/2020

Insured Name: JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION



Policy No:

**Effective Date:** 01/11/2020

**Endorsement No:** 

6079891560

27



# Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to the Insurer Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name Of Person Or Organization:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED IN WRITING IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO WAIVE SUCH RIGHTS OF RECOVERY, BUT ONLY IF SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT:

IS IN EFFECT OR BECOMES EFFECTIVE DURING THE TERM OF THIS COVERAGE PART; AND 2. WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE BODILY INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.

(Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.)

Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, it is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is amended by the addition of the following:

With respect to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, the Insurer waives any right of recovery the Insurer may have against such person or organization because of payments the Insurer makes for injury or damage arising out of the **Named Insured's** ongoing operations or **your work** included in the **products-completed operations** hazard.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.







#### DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

**BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM** 

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION

**Endorsement Effective Date: 01/11/2020** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON/ORGANIZATION THAT THE NAMED INSURED IS OBLIGATED TO PROVIDE INSURANCE WHERE REQUIRED BY A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS AN INSURED, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF A PERSON/ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM LIABLITY COVERAGE IS AFFORDED UNDER THIS POLICY

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II - Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I - Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

Form No: CA 20 48 10 13 Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement No: 11; Page: 1 of 1

Endorsement Expiration Date:

Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606

Policy No: BUA 6079894572
Policy Effective Date: 01/11/2020

Policy Page: 21 of 98

Policy No: BUA 6079894572

Policy Effective Date: 01/11/2020





#### **ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY**

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name of Additional Insured Person Or Organization

#### JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION

- 1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section II LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.
- 2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to the date of the "accident" for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effective date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy.

Form No: CNA71527XX (10-2012) Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement No: 40; Page: 1 of 1

Endorsement Expiration Date:

Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606



#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

**BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM** 

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATION

**Endorsement Effective Date: 01/11/2020** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US. YOU MUST AGREE TO THAT REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO LOSS

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

Form No: CA 04 44 10 13 Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement No: 9; Page: 1 of 1

Endorsement Expiration Date:

Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606

Policy No: BUA 6079894572
Policy Effective Date: 01/11/2020

Policy Page: 18 of 98

### Workers Compensation And Employers Liability Insurance



**Policy Endorsement** 

Policy No: WC 6 79902895

Policy Effective Date: 01/11/2020



#### **BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS**

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached.

It is agreed that Part One - Workers' Compensation Insurance G. Recovery From Others and Part Two - Employers' Liability Insurance H. Recovery From Others are amended by adding the following:

We will not enforce our right to recover against persons or organizations. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

PREMIUM CHARGE - Refer to the Schedule of Operations

The charge will be an amount to which you and we agree that is a percentage of the total standard premium for California exposure. The amount is 0%.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effective date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy unless another expiration date is shown below.

Form No: G-19160-B (11-1997) Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement No: 15; Page: 1 of 1

Endorsement Expiration Date:

Underwriting Company: American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, 151 N Franklin St,

Chicago, IL 60606



## **DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM**

Project Information															
Project Nar	ne	Clarem	nont M	1iddle S	School N	Multipurpo	se New	Building Proje	ect	Site	2	01			
							Basic D	Directions							
Services	s cannot	be provi	ded u	ntil the	contrac			e Board <u>or</u> is e by the Board.	ntere	d by the Sup	erint	endent pui	rsuant to autho	rity	
Attachment Checklist	, , ,														
Contractor Information															
						Coi	ntracto								
Contractor N			Jense 00228	en Hug	hes			Agency's Conf	act	David Secon					
OUSD Vend				•	.al A.,	- Ct- 400		Title	Cara	Senior Cons			04500		
Street Addre	ess					e, Ste. 400		City	Con	cora :	State	CA Z	ip 94520		
Telephone	1			57-514	-	1100 1	1 0 1/	Policy Expires							
Contractor F					een an O	USD contra	actor? X	Yes ⊔ N o		Worked as a	ın OU	n OUSD employee? ☐ Yes X No			
OUSD Proje	ect#		15127	7											
														_	
					Term	of Origi	nal/Aı	mended Cor	ntrac	ct					
D - 1 - 10/	LACILD					D. L. M.	-1- \A/:II I	- I D		_					
Date Wor				6-11-2	020	Date WC	ork VVIII I	End By (not mor n contracts, enter	e than	5 years from s	tart	12-31-20	123		
enective da	te or contra	act)		0-11-2	020			ntract End (If A		ed completion o	iale)	12-01-20	J25		
					[	New Dat	<u>.e oi co</u>	Illiact Ella (Il 7	Tily)					j	
				(	Compe	nsation	/Revis	sed Compen	sati	on					
If New Co	ontract T	otal					If Nov	/ Contract, Tot	al Co	ntract					
1							(Not To Excee		milaci	\$					
Pay Rate				\$	00.00									-	
		ii (ii Houriy	y)	Ψ		If Amendment, Change in Price								-	
Other Exp	benses						•	sition Number							
	If you are	planning	to multi	i-fund a	contract u			nformation se contact the Stat	e and	Federal Office	before	completing	requisition.		
Resourc	ce #	Fundii	ng Sou	irce				Org Key				Object Code	Amount		
9799 9670	)	Fund	21 Msi	r B	210-97	799-0-9670-8500-6289-201-9180-9901-9999-9999						6289	\$28,000.00		
													, -,		
					Appro	val and R	outing (i	in order of app	roval	steps)					
Services canr were not prov					is fully app	proved and a	a Purchas	e Order is issued.	Signi	ng this docume	nt affi	rms that to y	our knowledge se	rvices	
·	Division	Head						Phone		510-535-7038		Fax	510-535-70	)82	
	Acting D	Director, E	Building	a & Gro	unds										
1.	Signatur		7	, L		$\alpha \perp$				Date	7		7 (		
	_		/ <del>T</del>	· /	enya	Chan	1- V			Approved		119/2			
	General	Counsel,	Depar	tment o	f Facilitie	s Planning	and Man	agement				/			
2.	Signatur	re Q	Pa		as to fo	orm only				Date Approved	5,	/14/20			
	Interim [	Deputy Ch	hief, 53	cilities	Planning	and Manag	ement					, )			
3.	Signatur	re <							Da	ate Approved	Z	15/	10		
	Chief Fir	nancial O	fficer									11 21			
4.	Signatur								Da	ate Approved					
	Presider	nt, Board	of Edu	cation											
<b>5</b> .	Signatur	re							Da	ate Approved					